campus in Maiduguri, the capital city 
o f  B o r n o  S ta te  h e l d  i t s  7 t h 
Matriculation ceremony. 
The epoch-making event, brought 
together the crème de la crème of the 
Nigerian educational space, the 
institution officially admitted three 
thousand,  eight  hundred and 
eighteen (3,818) fresh students into its 
various academic programmes. 
In his address, the Vice-Chancellor of 
the University, Prof. Babagana Gutti, 
congratulated the newly-admitted 
students  on  the i r  success  in 
overcoming the various academic 
hurdles that culminated in their

[...]

personally confirm their status, 
adding that CAPS was designed to 
promote transparency, fairness, and 
accountability in Nigeria's tertiary 
education system.
Earlier, the Provost disclosed that out 
of the two hundred and ninety-three 
matriculated students, one hundred 
and thirty-eight (138) students were 
admitted into the National Diploma 
(ND) programmes, sixty-nine (69) into 
Higher National Diploma (HND), and 
eighty-six (86) into Postgraduate 
Diploma (PGD).

he Niger ian Inst i tute of TJournalism (NIJ), in a colourful 
ceremony on Wednesday, 11th 

February,  2026,  he ld i ts  23rd 
matriculation ceremony.
The colourful event, which held at 
the Sir Kensington Adebutu Media 
Resource Centre, Ogba, Lagos 
State,  w i tnessed the  of f ic ia l 
induction of two hundred and 
ninety-three (293) students into the
National Diploma (ND), Higher 
National  Diploma (HND),  and 
Postgraduate Dip loma (PGD) 
programmes of the Institute for the 
2026 academic session.
In his remarks on the occasion, the 
Provost of the school, Mr. Gbenga 
Adefaye, disclosed that the Institute